thereunder, including any statutory modification thereof and pursuant to the recommendation of the 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company, consent of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to ratify and waive recovery of excess managerial 
remuneration of Rs. 23,22,000 (Rupees Twenty Three Lakhs Twenty Two Thousand), paid to managerial 
persons as mentioned in explanatory statement to this resolution for the period April 1, 2024 to March 31, 
March 2025, which is in excess of the limits prescribed under Section 197(1) of the Companies Act, 2013.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such

[...]

The Board of Directors has, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, approved the appointment and 
remuneration of the Cost Auditors i.e M/s. Ashish Deshmukh & Associates, Cost Accountant, (Firm Registration 
No. 101507) at remuneration of not exceeding Rs. 1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Only) plus 
GST and other applicable taxes, travel and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses to conduct the audit of the 
cost records of the Company for the financial year ending March 31, 2026. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and

[...]

including any statutory modification thereof and pursuant to the recommendation of the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company, consent of the Members of the Company be 
and is hereby accorded to ratify and waive recovery of excess managerial remuneration of Rs. 23,22,000 (Rupees 
Twenty Three Lakhs Twenty Two Thousand), paid to managerial persons as mentioned in explanatory statement to 
this resolution for the period April 1, 2024 to March 31, March 2025, which is in excess of the limits prescribed under 
Section 197(1) of the Companies Act, 2013.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such

[...]

The Board of Directors has, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, approved the appointment and remuneration 
of the Cost Auditors i.e M/s. Ashish Deshmukh & Associates, Cost Accountant, (Firm Registration No. 101507) at 

remuneration of not exceeding Rs. 1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Only) plus GST and other 
applicable taxes, travel and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses to conduct the audit of the cost records of the 
Company for the financial year ending March 31, 2026.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and